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i ' 'J-- Untimited L--l Limited
i (Amount (Amount

demanded demanded is

Complex Case Designation

[] counter E Joinder
Fi led with f irst appearance by defendant

i exceeds $25,000) $25 000 or!::Ir___ _ t91! rylgryLggln,jlte 3 402)
__ltulrt 1 _6 Pglp* f:usl be contpleted (see irrstrutctror"ts on page 2).

1  .  Check  one  box  be low  fo r  t he  case  t ype  t ha t  bes t  c l e  sc r rbes  t h r s  case
Contract

!=J Breach of contracVwarranty (06)

I I  Rule 3.740 col lect ions (09)

Auto Tort
: --t
,  i  Auto (22)
T--__--l
I  J Uninsured motorist (46)

Other PI/PDMD (Personal lnjury/Property f_] Other col lect ions (09)
D_amageMrongful Death) Tort l__J Insurance coveraqe (.,18)

:  Cther  cont ract  (37)

Real  Proper ty

L  i  En r rnen t  doma in / l nve rse
I  ,  Other  PI /PDA/VD (23)  condemnat ton ( .14)

leq-Pl/PDMD 
(Other)Tort I  I  Wrongful evict ion (33)

L--] Business torVunfair business practice (07) E Other real property (26)

!!  Civi l  r ights (08) Unla,wful Detainer

i='  Defamation ( '13) = 
Commercial (31)

= Fraud (16)  
!_- . , -1  

Resrdent ia l  (32)

=..= Asbestos (04)

:-: : i  Product l tabtl i tY (24)

= __: Medical malpractice (45)

= 
In te l lec tua l  proper ty  (19)

'  :  Professronal  neg l rgence (25)

T- Other non-Pl/PDA//D tort (35)

Employment

i I  Wrongful termination (36)

i-J Other employment (15)

i  ;  D rugs  (38 )

J u d i c i a l  R e v i e w
i tr- J Asset forferture (05)

i  I  Pet r t ion re :  arb i t ra t ion award ( '1  '1 )

I I  Writ  of mandate (02)

Other  j ud i c ia l  rev iew (39 )

Prov is iona l ly  Complex Civ i l  L i t igat ion
(Cal ,  Rules o f  Cour t ,  ru les  3 .400-3.403)

L--J Antitrust/Trade regulation (03)

L___] Construction defect (10)

q Mass tor t  (40)

t--]  Securrtres l i t igation (28)

L---]  Environmental/Toxrc tort (30)

L-,1 Insurance coverage claims arising from the
above I is ted prov is iona l ly  complex case
types  (41 )

Enforcement  o f  Judgment

| |  Enforcement of judgment (20)

Misce l laneous Civ i l  Compla in t

t._ _J Rtco (27)

I I  Other complaint (not specif ied above) (42)

M isce l l aneous  C i v i l  Pe t i t i on

l . ' - !  Pa r tne rsh ip  and  co rpo ra te  governance  (21 )

I I Other petition (not specified above) (43)

i s  ' , -11  i r  no t  complex  under  ru le  3 .400 o f  the  Ca l i fo rn ia2. This case L-l is r{ j is not complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court. lf the case is comolex. mark the
fac tors  requ i r ing  except rona l  lud ic ra l  management

u !_ l  Large number of  separately represented part ies d
b. i  J Extensive mot ion pract ice rais ing di f f icul t  or  novel  e

issues that wi l l  be t ime-consumino to resolve
c.  i  I  Substant ia l  amount of  documentary evidence f  .

---
L_ j  Large number  o f  w i tnesses

[ - - -J  Coord inat ion wi th  re la ted act ions pending in  one or  more cour ts

-_  in  o ther  count ies ,  s ta tes,  or  count r ies ,  or  in  a  federa l  cour t
I  I  Substant ia l  post judgment  jud ic ia l  superv is ion

3. Remedies soughl (check attthat appty): a.fV monetary b.I nonmonetary; declaratory or injunctive relief c. f,l]punitive
4. Number of causes of action (specify): One (1\
5. This case I is Z ia not a ctass action suit.
6. lf there are any known related cases, file and serve a notice of related case. (You may use form CM-015.)

Date: 5i lq t .J Qr,.  5
Stephen Ure,  Esq.

( T Y P E  O R  P R | N T  N A M E ) (S IGNATURE OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR PARTY)

N O T I C E
. Plaintiff must f i le this cover sheet with the first paper fi led in the action or proceeding (excepl small claims cases or cases fi led I

under the Probate Code, Family Code. or Welfare and Institutions Code). (Cal Rules of Courl, rule 3.220.) Failure to tl le may result 
iin sanctions.

. File this cover sheet in addition to any cover sheet required by local court rule.

. lf this case is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all
other parties to the action or proceeding.

. Unless this isa collections case underrule 3.740 ora comolex case. this coversheetwil l be used for statistical purposes ony- 
.1o,

Form Adopted for  Mandalory Use
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Stephen Ure, Erq., (CSB# 188244)
LAW OF'FICBS OF STEPHBN URE, PC
1518 Sixth Avenue
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619-235-5400
Facsimile: 619-235-5404

Attorneys for Plaintff, Maureen Parker

MAUREEN PARKB&

Plaintiff,

and

ACE HARDWARE CORPORATION
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATT] OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

UNLIMITBD CIVIL JURISDICTION

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NO.: 37'201 3aOO04S5S|}.GU'NPCTL

COMPLAINT FOR CIVL PENALTIES
AND INJUNCTIVE RBLIEF

(Cal. Health & Safety Code f 25249.6 et seq,)

Defendant.

NATURE OF THB ACTION

I . This Complaint is a representative action brought by plaintiff Maureen Parker, in

the public interest of the citizens of the State of California, to enforce the people's right to be

informed of the presence of lead, a toxic chemical found in ACE Faucet Stem (UPC

#082901 402046) sold in California.

Z. By this Complaint, plaintiff seeks to remedy DEFENDANT' continuing failures

to warn California citizens about their exposure to lead present in or on certain faucet stem that

COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
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DEFENDANT manufactures, distributes and/or offers fbr sale to consumers throughout the

State of California.

3. High levels of lead are commonly found in /rCE Faucet Stem (UPC

#082901402046) that DEFENDANT manufactures, distriburtes and/or offers for sale to

consumers throughout the State of California.

4. Under California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986,

California Health & Safety Code S 25249.6 et seq. (Proposition 65), "No person in the course of

doing business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical knorvn to

the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable

warning to such individual..." (Cal. Health & Safety Code I 25249.6.)

5. California identified and listed Lead as a chemical known to cause birth defects

and other reproductive harm. Lead became subject to the warning requirements of Proposition 6

for developmental toxicity beginning on Febru ary 27 , 1987 and for cancer toxicity on October 1,

1992. (27 CCR S 27002; CaL Health & safety Code s 25249.6.)

6. Lead shall hereinafter be refened to as the "LISTED CHEMICAL."

j . Defendant manufactures, distributes and/or sells faucet stem containing excessive

levels of the LISTED CHEMICAL including, but not limited to ACE Faucet Stem (UPC

#082901402046). All such faucet stems containing the LISTED CHEMICAL shall hereinafter b

referred to as the "PRODUCTS."

g. DEFENDANT's failures to warn consumerrs and/or other individuals in the State

of California about their exposure to the LISTED CHEMI(IAL in conjunction with defendant's

sale of the pRODUCTS is a violation of Proposition 65 and subjects DEFENDANT to

enjoinment of such conduct as well as civil penalties for each such violation.

g. For DEFENDANT's violations of Proposition 65, plaintiff seeks preliminary

injunctive and perrnanent injunctive relief to compel DEFIINDANT to provide purchasers or

users of the pRODUCTS with the required warning regarcling the healthhazatds of the LISTED

CHEMIC AL. (Cal. Health & Saferv Code S 25249'7(a)')
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10. Plaintiff also

Proposition 65, as provides

California

all causes

is brought

seeks civil penalties against DIIFENDANT for their violations of

for by California Health & Saft:ty Code S 25249.7(b).

PARTTES

I I . Plaintiff Maureen Parker is a citizen of the City of Oceanside, County of San

Diego, in the State of California, who is dedicated to proter:ting the health of California citizens

through the elimination o reduction of toxic exposures frorn consllmer products, and brings this

action in the public interest pursuant to California Health dL Safety Code S 25249.7 .

12. Defendant ACE HARDWARE CORPORATION ("ACE" or "DEFENDANT") is

a person doing business within the meaning of California Ilealth & Safety Code 5 25249.11.

13. Defendant ACE manufactures, distributes, and/or offers the PRODUCTS for

sales or use in the State of California or implies by its conduct that it manufactures, distributes

and/or offers the PRODUCTS for sale or use in the State of California.

14. shall, where appropriate, be referred to hereinafter as "DEFENDANT."

VENUE AND JURISDI(]TION

15. Venue is proper in the San Diego County Superior Coufi, pursuant to Code of

Civil Procedure $ $ 394, 495,395.5, because this Court is a court of competent jurisdiction,

because one or more instances of wrongful conduct occurred, and continues to occur, in the

County of San Diego and/or because DEFENDANT conducted, and continue to conduct,

business in this County with respect to the PRODUCTS.

16. The California Superior Court has jurisdiction over this action purslrant to

Constitution Article VI, $ 10, which grants the Superior Court "original jurisdiction in

except those given by statute to other trial collrts." The statute under which this action

does not specify any other basis of subject matter jurisdiction.

17 . The California Superior Court has jurisdiction over DEFENDANT based on

plaintiff s information and good faith belief that each defendant is a person, firm, corporation or

association that either are crtrzens of the State of California, have sufficient minimum contacts in

the State of California, or otherwise purposefully avail thr:mselves of the California market.
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DEFENDANT's purposeful avaihnent renders the exercise of personal jurisdiction by California

courts consistent with traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACI]ION

(Violation of Proposition 65 - Against Defendant)

18. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference, as if full reference, as if full set

forth herein, Paragraphs 1 through24, inclusive.

19. The citizens of the State of California have expressly stated in the Safe Drinking

Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, California Health & Safety Code 525249.5, et seq.

(Proposotion 65) that they must be informed "about exposures to chemicals that callse cancer,

birth defects and order reproductive harm." (Cal. Health &' Safety Code ! 25249.6.)

20. Proposition 65 states, "No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly

and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical knorvn to the state to cause cancer or

productive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable warning to such individual (ld.)"

2I. On December 28,2012, a sixty-day notice'uiolation, together with the requisite

certificate of merit, was provided to ACE, and various putrlic enforcement agencies stating that

as a result of the DEFENDANT's sales of the PRODUCTS, purchasers and users in the State of

California were being exposed to the LISTED CHEMICAL resulting from the reasonably

foreseeable users of the PRODUCTS, without the individual purchasers and Llsers first having

been provided with a "clear and reasonable warning" regarding such toxic exposures.

22. DEFENDANT has engaged in the manufacture, distribution and/or offering of the

PRODUCTS for sale or use in violation of California Health & Safety Code $ 25249.6 and

DEFENDANT'S

23 . manufacture, distribution and/or offering of the PRODUCTS for sale or ttse in

violation of California Health & Safety Code 5 25249.6 has continued to occttr beyond

DEFENDANT's receipt of plaintiff s sixty-day notice of violation. Plaintiff further alleges and

believes that such violations will continue to occur into the firture.

COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES ANTI  INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
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24. After receipt of the claims asserted in the sixty-day notices of violation, the

appropriate public enforcement agencies have failed to cornmence and diligently prosecute a

cause of action against DEFENDANT under Proposition 65.

25. The PRODUCTS manufactured, distributecl, and/or offered for sale or use in

California by DEFENDANT contained the LISTED CHEMICAL above the allowable state

limits.

26. DEFENDANT knew or should have known that the PRODUCTS manufactttred,

distributed, and/or for sale or use by DEFENDANT in California contained the LISTED

CHEMICAL.

27. The LISTED CHEMICAL was present in or on the PRODUCTS in sr"rch a\,vay as

to expose individuals to the LISTED CHEMICAL through dermal contact and/or ingestion

during the reasonably foreseeable use of the PRODUCTS.

28. The normal and reasonablv foreseeable use of he PRODUCTS has caused and

continues to cause consumer exposures ,o ,fr. LISTED CIIEMICAL, as such exposllre s defined

by 27 CCR$ 2s602(b).

29. DEFENDANT had knowledge that the normal and reasonably foreseeable use of

the PRODUCTS would expose individuals to the LISTED CHEMICAL through dermal contact

and/or ingestion.

30. DEFENDANT intended that such exposlrr(:s to the LISTED CHEMICAL fi'om

the reasonably foreseeable use of the PRODUCTS would occur by their deliberate, non-

accidental participation in the manufacture, distribution arrd/or offer for sale or use of

PRODUCTS to individuals in the State of California.

31. DEFENDANT failed to provide a "clear and reasonable warning" to those

consumers and/or other individuals in the State of California who were or who could become

exposed to the LISTED CHEMICAL through dermal contact and/or ingestion during the

reasonably foreseeable use of the PRODUCTS.

32, Contrary to the express policy and statutory prohibition of Proposition 65, enacted

directly by California voters, individuals exposed to the I,ISTED CHEMICAL through dermal

COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
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contact and/or ingestion resulting from the reasonably foreseeable use of the PRODUCTS, sold

by DEFENDENT without a "clear and reasonable warning," have suffered, and continue to

suffbr, irreparable harm, for which harm they have no plain, speedy or adequate remedy at law.

33. As a consequence of the above-described acts, each DEFENDANT is liable for a

maximum civil penal of $2,500 per day for each violation pursuant to California Health& Safety

Code 5 2s249.7(b).

34. As a consequence of the above-described acts, California Health & Safety Code $

25249.7(a) also specifically authorizes the Court to grant injunctive relief against DEFENDANT

35. Wherefore, plaintiff prays for judgment against DEFENDANT as set forth

hereinafter.

PRAYBR FOR RELIEF

Wherefore, plaintiff prays for judgment against DEFENDANT as follows:

1. That the Court, pursuant to California Health & Safety Code g 25249.7(b), assess

civil penalties against DEFENDANT, in the amount of $2,500 per day for each violation alleged

herein;, pursuant to

2. That the Court, pursuant to California Health & Safety Code 525249.7(a),

preliminarily and permanently enjoin DEFENDANT from manufacturing, distributing or

offering the PRODUCTS for sale or use in California, without providing "clear and reasonable

warnings" as detailed by 27 CCR $ 25601, as to the harmsl associated with exposures to the

LISTED CHEMICAL;

3. That the Court grant plaintiff his reasonable attorneys' fees and cost of suit; and

4. That the Court grant such other and further relief as may be just and proper.

Respr:ctfully Submitted,

Law Offices of Stephen Ure, PC.

By:
Stephen LJre, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff
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